

Declaration letter

Jamuary 20, 2022 PAS-19-F016

UL Verification Serivces Inc. 47173 Benicia Street, Fremont, CA 94538

Re: Original Certification for AV Control Unit for In-Vehicle Infotainment, Model AM1905 under FCC ID: ACJ932AM1905

To Whom It May Concern:

We, Panasonic Corporation of North America, herby declare for FCC ID: ACJ932AM1905, that Model AM1905 is identical with FCC ID: ACJ932AM1904 which was granted on Februay 4, 2020.

[Introduction]

FCC ID: ACJ932AM1905 is referencing to FCC ID: ACJ932AM1904 with following rule parts, equipment classes and frequency bands:

Rule Part	Equipment Class	Frequency Bands
FCC Part15 Subpart C	DSS	2402-2480 MHz
FCC Part15 Subpart C	DTS	2412-2462 MHz

We, Panasonic Corporatoin of North America take full responsibility that the test data referenced under chapter "Reference Section" with this explanation represents compliance for the new FCC ID: ACJ932AM1905.

[Explanation about Differences]

The main difference between Referenced FCC ID: ACJ932AM1904 and New FCC ID: ACJ932AM1905 is as follows:

		Referenced FCC ID: ACJ932AM1904	New FCC ID: ACJ932AM1905	
Operational Frequency	DSS	2402-2480 MHz	2402-2480 MHz	
	DTS	2412-2462 MHz	2412-2462 MHz	
	NII	5180-5240 MHz	Not avan arted	
	1811	5745-5825 MHz	Not supported	

ACJ932AM1904 and ACJ932AM1905 use the same BT/WLAN module. However, 5GHz WLAN function is disabled by the software on ACJ932AM1905.

For details, please refer to Theory of Operation.

[Spot Check Verification Data]

Please refer to the following test reports containing spot-check data.

Rule Part	Frequency Band	FCC ID	Test report No.
FCC Part15 Subpart C	2402-2480 MHz	ACJ932AM1905	13854932S-A-R3
FCC Part15 Subpart C	2412-2462 MHz	ACJ932AM1905	13854932S-B-R2

[Reference Section]

Please refer to the following test data for cross-referencing.

Rule Part	Frequency Band	FCC ID	Test report No.
FCC Part15 Subpart C	2402-2480 MHz	ACJ932AM1904	12952598S-A-R1
FCC Part15 Subpart C	2412-2462 MHz	ACJ932AM1904	12952598S-B-R1

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Authorized by,

h h h. 2a

Ben Botros Manager – Regulatory & Compliance Panasonic Corporation of North America